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DECISION CLOSING PROCEEDING

Summary

By this decision, we grant  the request filed jointly by Pacific Gas  and Electric Company (PG&E)  and PG&E Corporation (collectively, the Companies) to terminate Application 08-07-014 without further action effective immediately.  In view of subsequent events, as explained in the motion, the Application has become moot.  Accordingly this proceeding is closed. 

1. Procedural Background

On July 9, 2008, the Companies filed an application for a limited exemption from Rule V.E. of the California Public Utilities Commission’s (Commission) Affiliate Transaction Rules to allow Peter A. Darbee, PG&E Corporation’s Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer (CEO), and President to serve also as PG&E’s President and CEO, while the Companies continued to share regulatory affairs, lobbying and legal services, for so long as PG&E Corporation did not have significant non-Commission-regulated subsidiaries (the Application).  The Companies concurrently filed a motion for an interim decision granting a limited, temporary waiver of Affiliate Transaction Rule V.E. (Motion) while the Commission considered the Application.  On September 4, 2008, the Commission granted the Motion in Decision (D.) 08‑09‑013, and Mr. Darbee became PG&E’s President and CEO on an interim basis soon thereafter, pending final disposition of the Application.  The proceeding was submitted for final disposition with the filing of reply briefs on February 2, 2009.  A proposed decision on the merits of the Application has not previously been issued.

2. Applicants’ Motion to Withdraw Application

Applicants filed a motion on July 2, 2009, for leave to withdraw the Application, claiming that their request for a limited Rule V.E. exemption would become moot as of August 1, 2009.  PG&E’s Board of Directors voted on July 1, 2009, to appoint Christopher P. Johns to serve as PG&E’s President effective August 1, 2009.  As a result, although Darbee would continue as PG&E Corporation’s Chairman of the Board, CEO, and President, he would cease to be President or CEO of the PG&E utility company as of July 31, 2009.

Applicants further stated, however, that the position of PG&E’s CEO was not being filled.  In view of Applicants’ intention not to fill PG&E’s CEO position, the assigned Commissioner issued a ruling on July 21, 2009, soliciting additional clarification as to whether the corporate changes, including the PG&E’s CEO vacancy, effective August 1, 2009, will comply with Rule V.E. 

Under Rule V.E., PG&E and its parent holding company may share legal, lobbying and regulatory affairs services, but only if they do not also share “key officers.”  Pursuant to Rule V.E., in order to “retain authorization to engage in sharing of all services permitted under Original Rules,” Applicants must “eliminate any duplication of personnel among key corporate officers at utility and holding company” (Decision 06-12-029 at 6).  “Key corporate officers” consist of “the Chair of the entire corporate enterprise, the President at the utility and at the holding company, the chief executive officer at each, the chief financial officer at each, the chief regulatory officer at each – or the functional equivalent, where other titles are used.”  (Id, at 6, emphasis added.)

Applicants provided information responsive to the Assigned Commissioner’s Ruling in a filing made on July 28, 2009.  As explained by Applicants, the PG&E Bylaws require the PG&E Board of Directors to elect a President, but make election of a CEO discretionary.  (See PG&E Bylaws, Article III, Section 1.)  The PG&E Bylaws also state that “[i]f there be no Chief Executive Officer, the President shall also exercise the duties and responsibilities of that office.”  (See PG&E Bylaws, Article III, Section 6.)

In addition, by a resolution dated July 1, 2009, the PG&E Board of Directors directed that, “if the office of Chief Executive Officer of this company is not filled, then the President of this company shall be authorized to exercise all authority and powers granted by this Board to the company’s Chief Executive Officer, including the authority to further delegate such authority and powers.”

Accordingly, upon his appointment as PG&E President, Mr. Johns became the functional equivalent of the Utility CEO, performing the duties of PG&E’s CEO.  Consequently, effective August 1, 2009, PG&E and PG&E Corporation neither formally nor functionally share a CEO.

Applicants assert that Rule V.E. does not require that each Utility key officer position be separately held or filled.  Rather, it requires that the individuals who hold those Utility positions (or functional equivalents) not simultaneously hold key officer positions at PG&E Corporation while PG&E and PG&E Corporation share regulatory affairs, lobbying and legal services.  PG&E and PG&E Corporation do not share any key officers as of August 1, 2009.  Applicants thus state that they are in compliance with rule V.E.

3. Discussion

While the motion was denominated a motion to withdraw the application, the appropriate action at this juncture is to close, rather than withdraw the application, therefore, we conclude that the motion for leave to withdraw A.08‑07-014 should be granted as a request to close the application.  With the appointment of Mr. Johns to serve as PG&E’s President effective August 1, 2009, Mr. Darbee ceased to occupy that position.

Although Mr. Darbee will continue serving as PG&E Corporation’s Chairman of the Board, CEO, and President, he will no longer be a key PG&E officer under Affiliate Transaction Rule V.E.  Therefore, because the Application for a Rule V.E. exemption is now moot, we grant the motion terminating this proceeding effective immediately.

Commission approval of the Companies’ motion recognizes that PG&E and PG&E Corporation will not be sharing key officers, and will allow the Commission to avoid expending additional resources to address what became a moot question as of August 1, 2009.

Accordingly we hereby grant the request to terminate A.08-07-014 effective immediately.

4. Comments on Proposed Decision

This is an uncontested matter in which the decision grants the relief requested.  Accordingly, pursuant to Section 311(g)(2) of the Public Utilities Code and Rule 14.6(c)(2) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, the otherwise applicable 30-day period for public review and comment is waived.

5. Assignment of Proceeding

John A. Bohn is the assigned Commissioner and Thomas R. Pulsifer is the assigned Administrative Law Judge in this proceeding.

Findings of Fact

1. The Commission adopted Affiliate Transactions Rules to serve as standards of conduct governing relationships between California natural gas or electric utilities and their affiliates.

2.  PG&E and PG&E Corporation filed the instant application for a limited exemption from Affiliate Transaction Rule V.E. to allow Peter A. Darbee, PG&E Corporation’s President and Chief Executive Officer, to assume the duties of the President and CEO of PG&E Company such that he would simultaneously serve in both offices in a dual capacity.

3. Prior to the issuance of Proposed Decision resolving this application, the companies filed a motion to dismiss the application based upon changed circumstances which rendered the application moot.  No party responded to the motion. 

4. On July 1, 2009, PG&E’s Board of Directors voted to appoint Christopher P. Johns to serve as PG&E’s President effective August 1, 2009.  

5. With the appointment of Mr. Johns to serve as PG&E’s President, Mr. Darbee will continue to serve as PG&E Corporation’s Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, and President, but will cease to be PG&E’s President or Chief Executive Officer. 

Conclusions of Law

1. Since Mr. Darbee is no longer a key PG&E officer under Affiliate Transaction Rule V.E. as of August 1, 2009, the Application’s request for a limited exemption from Rule V.E. has become moot.

2. Because upon his appointment, Mr. Johns became the functional equivalent of the Utility Chief Executive Officer, PG&E and PG&E Corporation no longer formally nor functionally share a Chief Executive Officer.  As a result, with the appointment of Mr. Johns as President of the utility, both companies are now in compliance with Rule V.E.  

3.  While motion to withdraw is inappropriate for a proceeding in which decisions have been issued, it is reasonable to give effect to the request and close the proceeding.  

4. Closing the proceeding is consistent with the Commission’s Affiliate Transaction Rules, and will not interfere with the orderly development of law or with the public interest.  

5. The Application should be closed. 

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The motion of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) and PG&E Corporation to withdraw Application 08-07-014 is deemed a motion to close Application 08-07-014 and is hereby granted. 

2. Application 08-07-014 is hereby closed. 

This order is effective today.

Dated September 10, 2009, at San Francisco, California.

MICHAEL R. PEEVEY

                       President

DIAN M. GRUENEICH

JOHN A. BOHN

RACHELLE B. CHONG

TIMOTHY ALAN SIMON
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